Total financial assets - - - -

Non-financial assets

Biological assets at fair value less cost to sell - - 8,981 8,981

Total non-financial assets - - 8,981 8,981

Financial liabilities

Total financial liabilities - - - -

FARM PRIDE FOODS LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
ABN 42 080 590 030

 -23-

NOTES TO THE HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 31 DECEMBER 2018

NOTE10:  FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

(b)  Valuation techniques and inputs used in level 2 and 3 fair value measurement

Biological assets

Biological assets held by the consolidated entity comprise flocks of hens. The directors consider the amortised
cost value of closing flock stock at balance date to be fair value. The capitalised cost of poultry is amortised
over the productive life of the flock. The flock is held for the purposes of producing eggs.

(c)  Significant unobservable inputs used in level 3 fair value measurements

The fair value of biological assets are based upon amortised cost over their productive life which is between
50-60 weeks.

(d)  Reconciliation of recurring level 3 fair value movements

 31 Dec 2018
$’000

30 June 2018
$’000

Biological assets at fair value less cost to sell

Opening balance 8,981 8,152

Purchases 5,186 11,923

Amortisation (fair value adjustment) (6,052) (11,094)

Closing balance 8,115 8,981

(e)  Sensitivity analysis for recurring level 3 fair value measurements

At balance date if the amount amortised for the six months had varied as illustrated below, post tax profit and
other comprehensive income would have been affected as follows:

 31 Dec 2018
$’000

30 June 2018
$’000

+5% variation 212 388

-5% variation (212) (388)

NOTE11:  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Other than disclosed in the financial report there are no matters or circumstances which have arisen since 31
December 2018 that have significantly affected or may significantly affect the operations of the Group, the
results of those operations or the state of affairs of the Group in future financial periods.

FARM PRIDE FOODS LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
ABN 42 080 590 030

 -24-

DIRECTORS DECLARATION

The Directors declare that the financial statements and notes set out on pages 11 to 23 in accordance with the
Corporations Act 2001: